

Company registration number 06000706 (England and Wales)

GREP1 LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

GREP1 LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	M Patel H A Unwin
Company number	06000706
Registered office	4th Floor The Peak 5 Wilton Road London United Kingdom SW1V 1AN
Auditor	Azets Audit Services Ty Derw Lime Tree Court Cardiff Gate Business Park Cardiff United Kingdom CF23 8AB

GREP1 LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic report	1 - 4
Directors' report	5 - 7
Directors' responsibilities statement	8
Independent auditor's report	9 - 11
Profit and loss account	12
Statement of comprehensive income	13
Balance sheet	14
Statement of changes in equity	15
Statement of cash flows	16
Notes to the financial statements	17 - 31

GREP1 LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The directors present the strategic report for the year ended 30 September 2022.

Fair review of the business

The principal activity of GREP1 Limited ("the Company") is the generation of electricity from renewable biomass fuels, primarily straw sourced from farms local to the Sleaford Renewable Plant. As well as generating electricity, the plant provides free heat to public buildings in Sleaford including the swimming pool, Primary School and North Kesteven District Council's office. This also reduces CO2 emissions as heating for buildings such as the Council would otherwise be using natural gas fired boilers.

The key financial and other performance indicators during the year were as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Turnover	64,576,494	36,259,774
Operating profit	29,175,361	1,363,067
Profit/(loss) after tax	22,877,096	(23,284,086)
Equity shareholders' funds	(29,634,422)	(30,250,570)
Energy produced	289,093 MWh	206,663 MWh

Turnover has increased in the year by £28,316,720 (78%) from 2021. The plant has benefitted from increased brown power prices across the market during the financial year. This increased turnover resulted in increased operating profit in the year.

Principal risks and uncertainties

In the ordinary course of business, the company is exposed to and manages a variety of risks in relation to its activities. The management of risk is fundamental to the company, with the board of directors having responsibility for the overall system of internal control and for reviewing effectiveness.

The principal risks and uncertainties facing the company are broadly grouped as competitive, legislative, technical, revenue market, and financial instrument risk.

Competitive risk

The company is reliant on certain key suppliers for contracts which are subject to periodic competitive tender. Renewal of these contracts is uncertain and based on financial and performance criteria. The board continually monitors these arrangements as part of the routine operation of the business.

Legislative risk

The company operates two primary legislative frameworks. The electricity generation asset operates under a Licence granted from the Environment Agency and UK Health and Safety Legislation and Guidance. Systems and controls have been implemented by management to ensure compliance and provide ongoing assurance that its activities remain compliant with the various requirements. These frameworks are subject to continuous revision and any new directive may have a material impact on the ability of the company to operate successfully. In addition, compliance imposes costs and failure to comply with the standards could materially affect the company's ability to operate.

Regulatory risk

Regulatory risk may arise from a change in regulations and law that might affect industry or business. Renewable energy projects are dependent for their commercial viability on a suitable regulatory regime. There is a risk that the government may introduce retrospective changes to the regime that was agreed at the time the project commenced. This is unusual in the market and changes to the regulatory regime are more typically for future projects.

GREP1 LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

Principal risks and uncertainties (cont)

Energy resource risk

Energy resource risk may arise if the amount of the renewable energy resource (straw) that is available for a given project is lower than the amount that is expected in the financial model. This risk is managed through close monitoring of straw levels held by local farmers and consideration of alternative fuel sources.

Technical risks

The company is exposed to technical risks with the operation of its biomass plant that could reduce availability for electricity generation, particularly with long lead times for certain components. To mitigate against this technical risk the company has contracted a team of experienced engineers who are responsible for monitoring and managing performance and advising on routine maintenance.

Revenue market risks

The company is exposed to the yields of the yearly straw harvest and changing market prices of electricity has a direct impact on the revenue and fuel and hence on profitability. These risks are managed by regularly updating the revenues forecast with the market price and straw harvest projections prepared by reputable consulting companies.

Customer offtake risk

The company is reliant on customers to offtake a certain quantity of heat in each calendar year in order for the plant to qualify under the CHPQA scheme for an additional 0.5 Renewable Obligations Certificates per MWh of electricity exported. Customer demand is uncertain and based on their operational criteria. The board continually monitors these arrangements as part of the routine operation of the business.

Covid-19

The Directors have assessed that there is little impact from COVID-19 on the company's ability to operate. Social distancing measures have been implemented on company sites and contingency plans are in place to manage any cases that emerge.

Financial instrument risks

The company has disclosed the financial instrument risks in note 12.

GREP1 LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

Going concern

The financial statements reflect a profit before tax of approximately £21m, net current liabilities of approximately £124m and net liabilities of approximately £30m. The shareholder funding due at 30 September 2022 of £116m is included as a current liability which is the reason for the net current liability position at 30 September 2022, the inclusion as a current liability reflects the legal terms of the shareholder loans rather than the intention. The other significant component of the net current liabilities is the inclusion of approximately £45.6m of the fair value of derivative financial instruments which do not represent a cash liability. Finally it is noted that a significant proportion of the net liabilities at 30 September 2022, £29.6m, arises due to the non cash impact of accounting for the fair value of energy price derivatives held at 30 September 2022.

In this context the directors have performed a going concern assessment, including a review of the Company's financial position, future operations, cash flow and covenant forecasts for the period to 30 June 2024. This assessment, which included stress testing of the forecasts, indicates that the Company will continue to be cash generative and meet its obligations as they fall due, including continuing to operate within its bank loan facilities for the period to 30 June 2024. The Company has received confirmation from its ultimate parent Greencoat Ceres Limited that it will not demand repayment of the loan or seek repayment of interest on this loan for at least a 12-month period unless the Company has sufficient cash to finance its ongoing obligations. The directors have considered the financial position of Greencoat Ceres and are satisfied that they have the ability and intent to offer this support. Consequently, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Company's financial statements.

The Company has considered the impact of the Government's windfall tax on UK electricity generators, including renewables. The tax applies to revenue earned on power prices in excess of £75 per MWh, which is higher than the prices that underlying investments require to generate cash surpluses. As a result of this, the Manager does not consider the windfall tax has created any material uncertainty over the assessment of the Company as a going concern.

Based on the assessment outlined above, the Directors do not consider that there is a material uncertainty over the assessment of the Company as a going concern.

Future outlook

The directors will continue to maximise efficiency and generate as much electricity and profit subject to straw harvest, market influences on electricity prices and volatility in working capital. Management have implemented measures to secure sufficient fuel supply going forward. Research is ongoing regarding sourcing of suitable alternative fuel material.

Directors' Responsibilities Pursuant to Section 172 of the Companies Act 2006

The Directors are responsible for acting in a way that they consider, in good faith, is the most likely to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members. In doing so, they should have regard for the needs of stakeholders and the wider society, in both the short and long term. The Company's objective is to generate renewable electricity from the operation of its 39 MW straw fired biomass plant in Lincolnshire, United Kingdom whilst managing and mitigating the health and safety risks to those contractors and other stakeholders involved.

The Company engages with an independent health and safety consultant to audit the ongoing effectiveness of the Company's health and safety policies and the continued management and mitigation of health and safety risks. The Company also complies with all regulatory and planning conditions relating to the environment, including emissions to atmosphere, noise emissions, traffic management, habitat management and waste disposal, as well as engaging with the local community through sponsorships and annual contributions to community funds and social projects.

The Company also adopts a prudent approach to financial risk management to maintain and strengthen the Company's operations and business relationships with suppliers, customers, and other stakeholders. This is achieved through continuous monitoring of forecasted and actual cash flows and the retention of sufficient cash reserves to meet its ongoing obligations and mitigate against cash flow and liquidity risk.

Key decisions are those that are either material to the Company or are significant to any of the Company's key stakeholders. Any key decisions made or approved by the Directors during the year, were made with the overall aim of promoting the success of the Company while considering the impact on its members and wider stakeholders.

GREP1 LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

On behalf of the board

M Patel
Director

29 June 2023

H A Unwin
Director

29 June 2023

GREP1 LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company continued to be that of the operation of a biomass electricity power plant.

Results and dividends

The results for the year are set out on page 12.

No ordinary dividends were paid. The directors do not recommend payment of a final dividend.

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

M Patel
H A Unwin

Auditor

Azets Audit Services were appointed as auditor to the company and in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006, a resolution proposing that they be re-appointed will be put at a General Meeting.

GREP1 LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

Energy and carbon report

This report outlines GREP1 Limited's greenhouse gas (GHG) and energy usage for the year ending 30 September 2022, as required and in accordance with the Companies (Directors' Report) and Limited Liability Partnerships (Energy and Carbon Report) Regulations 2018. This SECR compliance statement is prepared for the period from 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022, GREP1 Limited's third reporting year under the scheme.

Energy Type	Emission Type	Definition	MWh	Calculated Emission (Tonnes of CO2e)
Diesel consumption	Scope 1 (Direct)	Boiler ignition	909	226
Diesel consumption	Scope 1 (Direct)	Onsite utilities	Based on total annual consumption of 12,963l pa. Conversion factor 2.75821kgCO2e/year	36
Electricity	Scope 2 (indirect)	Purchased electricity	1,824	387
Fuel	Scope 3 (indirect)	Delivery of input material*	Based on 177,718t of biomass fuel with conversion factors of 60.95408 kgCO2e for straw and 63.11534 kgCO2e for wood chip	10,886
Embodied carbon	Scope 3 (indirect)	The embodied carbon of fuel accounts for the emissions associated with its planting, growing and harvesting and includes items such as the use of fertilizer and emissions from farm machinery used for cultivation etc.	Based on 514,382 miles pa each way, conversion factors of 1.78511 kgCO2e incoming and 1.24626 kgCO2e return	1,547
Total gross emissions				13,082

* The presented data only includes emissions from deliveries of straw and wood fuel to the site. Other deliveries are estimated to account for a very small contribution to the presented figure.

GREP1 LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

Quantification and reporting methodology

The company's approach to reporting is based on the CHG Reporting Protocol - Corporate Accounting and Reporting Standard. The GHG protocol is a multi-stakeholder partnership of businesses, non-government organisations, and governments, led by the World Resources Institute and the World Business Council for Sustainable Development. It serves as the premier source of knowledge on corporate GHG accounting and reporting and draws on the expertise and contribution of individuals and organisations from around world.

This information has been prepared following the 2019 UK Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines using the 2019 UK Government's Conversion Factors and financial control approach.

Intensity measurement

SECR regulations require a statement of relevant intensity ratios which are an expression of the quantity of emissions in relation to a quantifiable factor of the business activity. GREP1 Limited's chosen intensity measurement is tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO₂e) per kWh of electricity generated.

kWh of electricity generated	Intensity ratio (tCO₂e / kWh of electricity generated)
206,663	0.06

Measures taken to improve energy efficiency

The company is reducing its energy consumption and carbon footprint by minimising wastage and by monitoring, and where practicable improving, plant efficiency.

Financial Instruments

The company has chosen in accordance with Companies Act 2006, s. 414C(11) to set out in the company's strategic report information required by Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008, Sch. 7 to be contained in the directors' report. It has done so in respect of financial risk management.

Statement of disclosure to auditor

So far as each person who was a director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware. Additionally, the directors individually have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

On behalf of the board

M Patel
Director

29 June 2023

H A Unwin
Director

29 June 2023

GREP1 LIMITED

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

GREP1 LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF GREP1 LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of GREP1 Limited (the 'company') for the year ended 30 September 2022 which comprise the profit and loss account, the statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland* (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 30 September 2022 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

GREP1 LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE MEMBERS OF GREP1 LIMITED

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report. We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

GREP1 LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) TO THE MEMBERS OF GREP1 LIMITED

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above and on the Financial Reporting Council's website, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud.

We obtain and update our understanding of the entity, its activities, its control environment, and likely future developments, including in relation to the legal and regulatory framework applicable and how the entity is complying with that framework. Based on this understanding, we identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. This includes consideration of the risk of acts by the entity that were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including fraud.

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations, including fraud, we designed procedures which included:

- Enquiry of management and those charged with governance around actual and potential litigation and claims as well as actual, suspected and alleged fraud;
- Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance;
- Assessing the extent of compliance with the laws and regulations considered to have a direct material effect on the financial statements or the operations of the company through enquiry and inspection;
- Reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with applicable laws and regulations;
- Performing audit work over the risk of management bias and override of controls, including testing of journal entries and other adjustments for appropriateness, evaluating the business rationale of significant transactions outside the normal course of business and reviewing accounting estimates for indicators of potential bias.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Andrew Howells (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Azets Audit Services

30 June 2023

Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor

Ty Derw
Lime Tree Court
Cardiff Gate Business Park
Cardiff
United Kingdom
CF23 8AB

GREP1 LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Turnover	3	64,576,494	36,259,775
Cost of sales		(24,911,228)	(22,875,659)
Gross profit		39,665,266	13,384,116
Administrative expenses		(11,353,939)	(12,021,049)
Other operating income		864,034	-
Operating profit	4	29,175,361	1,363,067
Interest receivable and similar income	6	-	227
Interest payable and similar expenses	7	(8,400,761)	(24,909,920)
Fair value movements on interest rate swap		429,230	262,540
Profit/(loss) before taxation		21,203,830	(23,284,086)
Tax on profit/(loss)	8	1,673,266	-
Profit/(loss) for the financial year		22,877,096	(23,284,086)

The profit and loss account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

GREP1 LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

	2022 £	2021 £
Profit/(loss) for the year	22,877,096	(23,284,086)
Other comprehensive expense		
Cash flow hedges loss arising in the year	(50,017,368)	(23,357,748)
Cash flow hedges gain reclassified to profit or loss	25,867,190	-
Tax relating to other comprehensive income	1,889,230	-
Other comprehensive expense for the year	(22,260,948)	(23,357,748)
Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year	616,148	(46,641,834)

GREP1 LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
Fixed assets					
Long-term deposit			600,000		600,000
Tangible assets	9		109,017,623		115,653,377
Investments	11		301,501		301,501
			<u>109,919,124</u>		<u>116,554,878</u>
Current assets					
Stocks	13	138,546		118,294	
Debtors	14	44,705,116		17,918,207	
Cash at bank and in hand		5,871,085		4,755,099	
		<u>50,714,747</u>		<u>22,791,600</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	15	(174,489,552)		(153,628,608)	
Net current liabilities			(123,774,805)		(130,837,008)
Total assets less current liabilities			(13,855,681)		(14,282,130)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	16		(1,933,410)		(13,915,993)
Provisions for liabilities					
Provisions	18	1,440,425		2,052,447	
Deferred tax liability	19	12,404,906		-	
		<u>(13,845,331)</u>		<u>(2,052,447)</u>	
Net liabilities			<u>(29,634,422)</u>		<u>(30,250,570)</u>
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	20		2,000		2,000
Share premium account			8,199,000		8,199,000
Hedging reserve			(45,618,696)		(23,357,748)
Capital redemption reserve			20,737,439		20,737,439
Profit and loss reserves			(12,954,165)		(35,831,261)
Total equity			<u>(29,634,422)</u>		<u>(30,250,570)</u>

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 29 June 2023 and are signed on its behalf by:

M Patel
Director

H A Unwin
Director

Company Registration No. 06000706

GREP1 LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

	Share capital	Share premium account	Hedging reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Profit and loss reserves	Total
	£	£	£	£	£	£
Balance at 1 October 2020	2,000	8,199,000	-	20,737,439	(12,547,175)	16,391,264
Year ended 30 September 2021:						
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(23,284,086)	(23,284,086)
Other comprehensive income:						
Cash flow hedges gains	-	-	(23,357,748)	-	-	(23,357,748)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(23,357,748)	-	(23,284,086)	(46,641,834)
Balance at 30 September 2021	2,000	8,199,000	(23,357,748)	20,737,439	(35,831,261)	(30,250,570)
Year ended 30 September 2022:						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	22,877,096	22,877,096
Other comprehensive expense:						
Cash flow hedges loss	-	-	(50,017,368)	-	-	(50,017,368)
Cash flow hedges gains reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	25,867,190	-	-	25,867,190
Tax relating to other comprehensive income	-	-	1,889,230	-	-	1,889,230
Total comprehensive (expense) / income for the year	-	-	(22,260,948)	-	22,877,096	616,148
Balance at 30 September 2022	2,000	8,199,000	(45,618,696)	20,737,439	(12,954,165)	(29,634,422)

GREP1 LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

		2022	2021
	Notes	£	£
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	23	22,997,749	14,231,934
Interest paid		(6,421,326)	-
Net cash inflow from operating activities		16,576,423	14,231,934
Investing activities			
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(347,143)	(1,299,717)
Interest received		-	227
Net cash used in investing activities		(347,143)	(1,299,490)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from borrowings		-	127,066,000
Repayment of borrowings		(7,925,356)	-
Repayment of bank loans		(7,187,938)	(116,595,682)
Bank and Swap interest paid		-	(29,795,653)
Net cash used in financing activities		(15,113,294)	(19,325,335)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,115,986	(6,392,891)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		4,755,099	11,147,990
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		5,871,085	4,755,099

GREP1 LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

1 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures. In the course of preparing the company's financial statements no judgements have been made in the process of applying the company's accounting policies, other than in respect of those involving estimates as set out below. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. In the course of preparation of these financial statements, no judgements have been made in the application of accounting policies, other than in respect of those involving estimates as set out below:

(a) Fair value of financial instruments

When the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. The judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

(b) Decommissioning obligations

The company has recognised a provision for decommissioning obligations associated with the decommissioning of the plant and restoration of the site. In determining the fair value of the provision, assumptions and estimates are made in relation to discount rates, the expected cost to dismantle and remove the plant from the site and the expected timing of those costs. The carrying amount of the provision as at 30 September 2022 was £1,440,425. The company estimates that this liability will be realised in 17 years and has calculated the discount rate at 1.30% being the assessed risk free rate.

2 Accounting policies

Company information

GREP1 Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 4th Floor The Peak, 5 Wilton Road, United Kingdom, SW1V 1AN.

The principal activity of GREP1 Limited (the "company") is the management and operation of a biomass power plant. The company generates electricity from renewable biomass fuels, primarily straw, sourced from local farms at the Sleaford Renewable Plant.

2.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of certain financial instruments at fair value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

The company has taken advantage of the exemption under section 405 of the Companies Act 2006 not to prepare consolidated accounts. The financial statements present information about the company as an individual entity and not about its group.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

2.2 Going concern

The financial statements reflect a profit before tax of approximately £21m, net current liabilities of approximately £124m and net liabilities of approximately £30m. The shareholder funding due at 30 September 2022 of £116m is included as a current liability which is the reason for the net current liability position at 30 September 2022, the inclusion as a current liability reflects the legal terms of the shareholder loans rather than the intention. The other significant component of the net current liabilities is the inclusion of approximately £45.6m of the fair value of derivative financial instruments which do not represent a cash liability. Finally it is noted that a significant proportion of the net liabilities at 30 September 2022, £29.6m, arises due to the non cash impact of accounting for the fair value of energy price derivatives held at 30 September 2022.

In this context the directors have performed a going concern assessment, including a review of the Company's financial position, future operations, cash flow and covenant forecasts for the period to 30 June 2024. This assessment, which included stress testing of the forecasts, indicates that the Company will continue to be cash generative and meet its obligations as they fall due, including continuing to operate within its bank loan facilities for the period to 30 June 2024. The Company has received confirmation from its ultimate parent Greencoat Ceres Limited that it will not demand repayment of the loan or seek repayment of interest on this loan for at least a 12-month period unless the Company has sufficient cash to finance its ongoing obligations. The directors have considered the financial position of Greencoat Ceres and are satisfied that they have the ability and intent to offer this support. Consequently, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Company's financial statements.

The Company has considered the impact of the Government's windfall tax on UK electricity generators, including renewables. The tax applies to revenue earned on power prices in excess of £75 per MWh, which is higher than the prices that underlying investments require to generate cash surpluses. As a result of this, the Manager does not consider the windfall tax has created any material uncertainty over the assessment of the Company as a going concern.

Based on the assessment outlined above, the Directors do not consider that there is a material uncertainty over the assessment of the Company as a going concern.

2.3 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates. All revenue is received from UK sources

When cash inflows are deferred and represent a financing arrangement, the fair value of the consideration is the present value of the future receipts. The difference between the fair value of the consideration and the nominal amount received is recognised as interest income.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

2.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing parts of the property, plant and equipment, and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects, if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the company recognises such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the profit or loss as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset.

An item of tangible fixed asset is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation is provided on property, plant and equipment at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value based on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition, of each asset evenly over its expected useful life, as follows:

Plant and equipment	4% per annum straight-line
---------------------	----------------------------

2.5 Fixed asset investments

Interests in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The investments are assessed for impairment at each reporting date and any impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.6 Borrowing costs related to fixed assets

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the income statement.

2.7 Impairment of fixed assets

At each reporting period end date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.8 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

In general cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis and includes transport and handling costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs to sell.

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

2.10 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Other financial assets

Other financial assets, including investments in equity instruments which are not subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, are initially measured at fair value, which is normally the transaction price. Such assets are subsequently carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss, except that investments in equity instruments that are not publicly traded and whose fair values cannot be measured reliably are measured at cost less impairment.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or when the company transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Other financial liabilities

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts, are not basic financial instruments. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss in finance costs or finance income as appropriate, unless hedge accounting is applied and the hedge is a cash flow hedge.

Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions in FRS 102 paragraph 11.9 are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. Debt instruments may be designated as being measured at fair value through profit or loss to eliminate or reduce an accounting mismatch or if the instruments are measured and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the company's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

2.11 Hedge accounting

The company designates certain hedging instruments, including derivatives, embedded derivatives and non-derivatives, as either fair value hedges or cash flow hedges. At the inception of the hedge relationship, the company documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item along with risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. At the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the company documents whether the hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

For derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of the hedge is recognised in other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Any gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss when the hedge relationship ends. This occurs when the hedging instrument expires or no longer meets the hedging criteria, the forecast transaction is no longer highly probable, the hedged debt instrument is derecognised, or the hedging instrument is terminated.

2.12 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

2 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the timing difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting end date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit and loss account, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority.

2.13 Provisions

A provision is recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement.

The company records a provision for decommissioning costs for the present value of expected costs to settle any obligation using estimated cash flows and are recognised as part of the cost of the relevant asset. The cash flows are discounted at a risk free rate. The unwinding of the discount is expensed as incurred and recognised in the statement of profit or loss as a finance cost. The estimated future costs of decommissioning are reviewed annually and adjusted as appropriate. Changes in the estimated future costs, or in the discount rate applied are added to or deducted from the cost of the asset.

2.14 Dividend distributions

The company recognises a liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to owners of equity when the distribution is authorised and is no longer at the discretion of the company. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.

2.15 Short term debtors and creditors

Debtors and creditors with no stated interest rates and receivable or payable within one year are recorded at transaction price. Any losses arising from impairment are recognised in the income statement as administration expenses.

3 Turnover and other revenue

	2022	2021
	£	£
Turnover analysed by class of business		
Electricity generated	30,321,664	14,889,884
ROCs	31,299,794	21,334,891
Other	2,955,036	35,000
	<u>64,576,494</u>	<u>36,259,775</u>

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

3 Turnover and other revenue	(Continued)	
	2022	2021
	£	£
Other revenue		
Interest income	-	227
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
4 Operating profit	2022	2021
	£	£
Operating profit for the year is stated after charging:		
Fees payable to the company's auditor for the audit of the company's financial statements	17,500	17,500
Depreciation of owned tangible fixed assets	6,344,283	6,294,863
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
5 Employee, director and key management personnel information		
None of the directors of the company received any remuneration during the period (2021: £nil) in respect of their services to the company as their services to the company are deemed negligible and wholly incidental to their duties to other interests of the ultimate parent. Other than the directors the company had no employees in the current or previous financial period. Consequently, the amount of remuneration payable to key management personnel is £nil (2021: £nil).		
6 Interest receivable and similar income	2022	2021
	£	£
Interest income		
Interest on bank deposits	-	227
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Investment income includes the following:		
Interest on financial assets not measured at fair value through profit or loss	-	227
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
7 Interest payable and similar expenses	2022	2021
	£	£
Interest on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:		
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans	295,651	1,599,123
Shareholder loan interest	8,008,053	6,634,200
Bank charges and others	-	16,651,054
Interest rate swap payments	70,465	12,330
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	8,374,169	24,896,707
Other finance costs:		
Unwinding of decommissioning provision	26,592	13,213
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	8,400,761	24,909,920
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

8 Taxation

	2022 £	2021 £
Current tax		
UK corporation tax on profits for the current period	950,014	-
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(1,993,692)	-
Changes in tax rates	(629,588)	-
Total deferred tax	(2,623,280)	-
Total tax credit	(1,673,266)	-

The actual (credit)/charge for the year can be reconciled to the expected charge/(credit) for the year based on the profit or loss and the standard rate of tax as follows:

	2022 £	2021 £
Profit/(loss) before taxation	21,203,830	(23,284,086)
Expected tax charge/(credit) based on the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19.00% (2021: 19.00%)	4,028,728	(4,423,976)
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	193,040	177,294
Change in unrecognised deferred tax assets	-	4,227,741
Effect of change in corporation tax rate	(629,588)	-
Group relief	(415,731)	18,941
Deferred tax not recognised	(4,849,715)	-
Taxation credit for the year	(1,673,266)	-

In addition to the amount (credited)/charged to the profit and loss account, the following amounts relating to tax have been recognised directly in other comprehensive income:

	2022 £	2021 £
Deferred tax arising on:		
Revaluation of financial instruments treated as cash flow hedges	(1,889,230)	-

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

9 Tangible fixed assets

	Freehold land and buildings £	Assets under construction £	Plant and equipment £	Total £
Cost				
At 1 October 2021	1,985,120	13,318	157,017,495	159,015,933
Additions	-	125,755	221,388	347,143
Decommissioning costs	-	-	(638,614)	(638,614)
Transfers	-	(13,318)	13,318	-
At 30 September 2022	1,985,120	125,755	156,613,587	158,724,462
Depreciation and impairment				
At 1 October 2021	-	-	43,362,556	43,362,556
Depreciation charged in the year	-	-	6,344,283	6,344,283
At 30 September 2022	-	-	49,706,839	49,706,839
Carrying amount				
At 30 September 2022	1,985,120	125,755	106,906,748	109,017,623
At 30 September 2021	1,985,120	13,318	113,654,939	115,653,377

Included within the cost of plant and equipment is £14,298,724 (2021 – £14,298,724) of capitalised interest in respect of intergroup borrowings and £10,615,208 (2021 – £10,615,208) in respect of bank borrowings.

10 Subsidiaries

Details of the company's subsidiaries at 30 September 2022 are as follows:

Name of undertaking	Registered office	Class of shares held	% Held Direct
Lincolnshire Biomass Limited	England and Wales	Ordinary shares	100.00

The registered office of Lincolnshire Biomass Limited is 4th Floor The Peak, 5 Wilton Road, London, England, SW1V 1AN.

11 Fixed asset investments

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Investments in subsidiaries	10	301,501	301,501

12 Financial instruments

	2022 £	2021 £
Carrying amount of financial liabilities		
Measured at fair value through profit or loss		
- Other financial liabilities	47,411,037	25,556,089

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

12 Financial instruments

(Continued)

Hedging arrangements

The company enters into commodity swaps to hedge revenue streams linked to power prices. The instrument is used to hedge the company's exposure to movements in the price payable for MWh of electricity generated. At September 2022, the outstanding contracts are expected to expire within 6 months of the year end.

13 Stocks

	2022	2021
	£	£
Raw materials and consumables	138,546	118,294

The difference between purchase price or production cost of inventories and their replacement cost is not material. Inventories recognised as an expense in the period were £18,250,694 (2021 - £17,756,168).

14 Debtors

	2022	2021
	£	£
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	6,370,267	3,447,191
Amounts owed by group undertakings	3,209,149	29,490
Other debtors	1,567,583	918,922
Prepayments and accrued income	16,640,701	13,522,604
	27,787,700	17,918,207
Deferred tax asset (note 19)	1,889,230	-
	29,676,930	17,918,207
Amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Deferred tax asset (note 19)	15,028,186	-
Total debtors	44,705,116	17,918,207

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Bank loans	17	7,181,031	7,187,939
Other borrowings	17	116,620,232	118,605,106
Trade creditors		930,388	1,036,539
Amounts owed to group undertakings		-	628,577
Corporation tax		950,014	-
Derivative financial instruments		47,411,037	20,754,536
Other creditors		443,840	4,431,478
Accruals and deferred income		953,010	984,433
		<u>174,489,552</u>	<u>153,628,608</u>

The company's parent company, Greencoat Ceres Limited provided an unsecured loan to the company with interest payable at 6.74%. The loan is repayable on the earliest of demand or 30 September 2034. The Company has received confirmation from Greencoat Ceres Limited that it will not demand repayment of the loan or seek repayment of interest on this loan for at least a 12-month period unless the Company has sufficient cash to finance its ongoing obligations

16 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	17	1,933,410	9,114,440
Derivative financial instruments		-	4,801,553
		<u>1,933,410</u>	<u>13,915,993</u>

17 Loans and overdrafts

	2022 £	2021 £
Bank loans	9,114,441	16,302,379
Loans from group undertakings	116,620,232	118,605,106
	<u>125,734,673</u>	<u>134,907,485</u>
Payable within one year	123,801,263	125,793,045
Payable after one year	1,933,410	9,114,440
	<u>125,734,673</u>	<u>134,907,485</u>

The interest-bearing loans and borrowings are secured by way of first ranking fixed and floating charge and/or assignment by way of security over all assets and undertakings of GREP1 Limited including (without limitation) accounts (including authorised investments), insurances, land and intellectual property. The interest rate applied to the loans is 1.11% and 2.6%

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

17 Loans and overdrafts

(Continued)

The bank loans are repayable over the course of 15 months from this reporting date.

The terms of the shareholder loans are set out in note 16.

At 30 September 2022 the company had interest rate swap agreements in place with a notional amount of total £6,901,577 (2021: £14,000,000) whereby the company pays fixed rates of interest of 1.484% and receives an interest rates equal to LIBOR to 31 March 2022 and SONIA thereafter. (2021: LIBOR) on the notional amount.

18 Provisions for liabilities

	2022 £	2021 £
Decommissioning provision	1,440,425	2,052,447
Movements on provisions:		
		Decommissioning provision £
At 1 October 2021		2,052,447
Unwinding of discount		26,592
Other movements		(638,614)
At 30 September 2022		1,440,425

The decommissioning provision provides for the future costs of decommissioning the generation plant. The provision has been discounted at an annual rate of 1.30% and this discount will be unwound and charged to the profit and loss account until 2039, the estimated date of decommissioning.

19 Deferred taxation

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the company and movements thereon:

	Liabilities 2022 £	Liabilities 2021 £	Assets 2022 £	Assets 2021 £
Balances:				
Accelerated capital allowances	12,404,906	-	-	-
Tax losses	-	-	8,448,520	-
Power price derivative	-	-	1,889,229	-
Loan relationships	-	-	6,579,667	-
	12,404,906	-	16,917,416	-

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

19 Deferred taxation

(Continued)

	2022 £
Movements in the year:	
Liability at 1 October 2021	-
Credit to profit or loss	(2,623,280)
Credit to other comprehensive income	(1,889,230)
	<hr/>
Asset at 30 September 2022	(4,512,510)
	<hr/>

The deferred tax assets set out above are expected to reverse within 12 months in relation to the power price derivative. A reversal is expected after 12 months and relates to the utilisation of tax losses against future expected profits and the relief of trade loan interest. The deferred tax liability set out above is expected to reverse after 12 months and relates to accelerated capital allowances that are expected to mature in future periods.

20 Share capital

	2022 Number	2021 Number	2022 £	2021 £
Ordinary share capital				
Issued and fully paid				
Ordinary 'A' shares of 1p each	118,667	118,667	1,187	1,187
Ordinary 'B' shares of 1p each	81,333	81,333	813	813
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	200,000	200,000	2,000	2,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

21 Related party transactions

During the year the Company entered into transactions in the ordinary course of business with other related parties. The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under FRS 102.33.1A which states "Disclosures need not be given of transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member."

22 Ultimate controlling party

The immediate parent undertaking is CEP Biomass Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales. The ultimate parent company is Greencoat Ceres Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales. The directors consider that there is no ultimate controlling party with Greencoat Wilton LP, Greencoat Renewable Income LP, Greencoat Tothill LP, Greencoat Solar I LP, and to Greencoat Carlisle Place LP together holding 100 percent of the shares in Greencoat Ceres Limited.

Copies of the financial statements of Greencoat Ceres Limited may be obtained from the registered office at 4th Floor The Peak, 5 Wilton Road, London, SW1V 1AN.

GREP1 LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

23 Cash generated from operations

	2022 £	2021 £
Profit/(loss) for the year after tax	22,877,096	(23,284,086)
Adjustments for:		
Taxation credited	(1,673,266)	-
Finance costs	8,400,761	24,909,920
Investment income	-	(227)
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets	6,344,283	6,294,863
Other gains and losses	(429,229)	(262,540)
Fair value movement in energy derivative	-	1,866,000
Movements in working capital:		
(Increase)/decrease in stocks	(20,252)	36,310
(Increase)/decrease in debtors	(9,869,493)	145,601
(Decrease)/increase in creditors	(2,632,151)	4,526,093
Cash generated from operations	22,997,749	14,231,934

Non-cash transactions

The company has entered into a hedge arrangement to hedge the company's exposure to movements in the price payable for electricity generation. £47,507,925 (2021: £23,357,748) has been recognised as a liability with a corresponding amount recognised in the hedge reserve.

24 Analysis of changes in net debt

	1 October 2021 £	Cash flows £	Other non-cash changes £	30 September 2022 £
Cash at bank and in hand	4,755,099	1,115,986	-	5,871,085
Borrowings excluding overdrafts	(134,907,485)	15,113,294	(5,940,482)	(125,734,673)
	(130,152,386)	16,229,280	(5,940,482)	(119,863,588)

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.